

No. 09-5201

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL GARY BARBER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

J.E. THOMAS, WARDEN

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

ELENA KAGAN

*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER

*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY B. WALL

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

KEVIN R. GINGRAS

*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument:	
I. Section 3624(b)(1) unambiguously requires the annual calculation of good conduct time on the basis of time served by inmates in compliance with institutional regulations .....	14
A. Section 3624(b)(1) requires awarding credit at the end of each year served for good conduct during that year .....	15
1. Section 3624(b)(1) authorizes credit for each full or partial year served of the prisoner’s “term of imprisonment” .....	15
2. The presumption of intrastatutory consistency does not indicate that “term of imprisonment” refers to the sentence imposed rather than the time served .....	23
3. Other legal provisions do not demonstrate that “term of imprisonment” refers to the sentence imposed rather than the time served .....	27
B. Section 3624(b)(1)’s statutory and legislative history confirm that credit must be calculated on the basis of time served .....	29
1. The statutory history of Section 3624 indicates that awarding credit for time served is the proper method .....	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The legislative history of Section 3624 indicates that awarding credit for time served is the proper method . . . . .	34
II. The Bureau’s interpretation of the statute that it administers is reasonable and entitled to deference . . . . .	37
A. The Bureau is charged with the administration of federal prisons . . . . .	37
1. The Bureau is charged with administering the awarding of good time credit . . . . .	38
2. The Sentencing Commission has no authority over the administration of good time credit . . . . .	39
3. The rule of lenity does not apply to Section 3624 . . . . .	41
B. The Bureau’s interpretation of Section 3624(b)1 is reasonable and entitled to deference . . . . .	46
Conclusion . . . . .	52
Appendix:	
18 U.S.C. 3624 (2006) . . . . .	1a
Second Chance Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-199, § 251(a), 122 Stat. 692-693 . . . . .	4a
18 U.S.C. 3624(e) (Supp. I 2007) . . . . .	6a
18 U.S.C. 3624 (Supp. II 1996) . . . . .	7a
18 U.S.C. 3624 (1994) . . . . .	8a
18 U.S.C. 3624 (1988) . . . . .	13a
18 U.S.C. 4161 (1982) . . . . .	16a
18 U.S.C. 4162 (1982) . . . . .	17a
18 U.S.C. 4165 (1982) . . . . .	17a
28 C.F.R. 523.20 . . . . .	18a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991) .....	17
<i>Arrington v. Daniels</i> , 516 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) ..	11, 46
<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932) .....	26
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chap. of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (2005) .....	44
<i>Bagdonas v. Department of Treasury</i> , 93 F.3d 422 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	48
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) .....	34, 50, 51, 52
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) .....	41, 42
<i>Brown v. McFadden</i> , 416 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2005) ....	45
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	47
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	14, 29, 30, 37, 50
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	46, 47
<i>Clifford v. Pena</i> , 77 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	48
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	42
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	36
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	14
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	19
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	48
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	26
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958) .....	42

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001) . . . . .	13, 38, 39, 43, 46
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997) . . . . .	43
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931) . . . . .	44
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) . . . . .	39, 40
<i>Moreland v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> :	
431 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied,	
547 U.S. 1106 (2006) . . . . .	18, 19, 21, 25, 26
363 F. Supp. 2d 882 (S.D. Tex.), rev'd, 431 F.3d 180	
(5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1106	
(2006) . . . . .	18, 19, 43, 51
<i>Mujahid v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2005),	
cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1149 (2006) . . . . .	7, 22
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X</i>	
<i>Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) . . . . .	37
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct 1159 (2009) . . . . .	49
<i>O'Donald v. Jones</i> , 402 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	45, 50
<i>Pacheco-Camacho v. Hood</i> , 272 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir.	
2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1105 (2002) . . .	22, 35, 45, 51
<i>Perez-Olivo v. Chavez</i> , 394 F.3d 45 (1st Cir.	
2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Power Council v. Johnson</i> , 674 F.2d 791	
(9th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	47
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995) . . . . .	13, 38, 43
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) . . . . .	15
<i>Sash v. Zenk</i> , 428 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2005),	
cert. denied, 549 U.S. 920 (2006) . . . .	21, 22, 35, 42, 43, 45
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) . . . . .	50

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tablada v. Thomas</i> , 533 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2008), petition for cert. pending, No. 08-11034 (filed June 18, 2009) .....	11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	44
<i>United States v. Clayton</i> , 588 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	38
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 1 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	39
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	50
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960) .....	36
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992) .....	38
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981) .....	43
<i>White v. Scibana</i> , 390 F.3d 997 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1116 (2005) .....	21, 23, 24, 39
<i>Wright v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 451 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	23, 24, 34, 36, 42
<i>Yi v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 412 F.3d 526 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	21, 22, 25, 45
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 3 (Ex Post Facto Clause) ....	43
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 146, 14 Stat. 424 (Rev. Stat. § 5543 (1878)) .....	30
Act of Mar. 5, 1872, ch. 30, 17 Stat. 35 .....	37
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 529, § 4, 26 Stat. 839 .....	38
Act of June 21, 1902, ch. 1140, 32 Stat. 397:	
§ 1, 32 Stat. 397 .....	30, 31
§§ 1-2, 32 Stat. 397 .....	31
Act of May 27, 1930, ch. 340, § 8, 46 Stat. 392 .....	31

VIII

Statutes, regulations and guidelines—Continued:	Page
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 683:	
§ 4161, 62 Stat. 853 .....	31
§ 4162, 62 Stat. 853 .....	31
§ 4165, 62 Stat. 854 .....	31
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.	
706(2)(A) .....	11, 46, 47
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L.	
No. 98-473, Tit. II, 98 Stat. 1976 .....	3
Endangered Species Act of 1993, 16 U.S.C.	
1538(a)(1)(B) .....	44
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Tit. I, § 101(a)	
[Tit. VIII], 110 Stat. 1321-66 .....	7
Second Chance Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-199,	
§ 251(a), 122 Stat. 692 .....	8, 25, 4a
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473,	
Tit. II, Ch. II, 98 Stat. 1987 .....	3
§ 212(a)(2) (§ 3624), 98 Stat. 2008 .....	4
§ 218(a)(4), 98 Stat. 2027 .....	4, 32
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of	
1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 20412, 108 Stat. 1828 .....	7
5 U.S.C. 301 .....	38
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)(D)(ii) .....	27
18 U.S.C. 991-998 (2006 & Supp. I 2007) .....	40
18 U.S.C. 3142(e) .....	27
18 U.S.C. 3156(a)(3) .....	27
18 U.S.C. 3551 note .....	5
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) .....	28
18 U.S.C. 3559(a) .....	27



IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3561(a)(3) .....	27
18 U.S.C. 3581(a) .....	27
18 U.S.C. 3582(a) .....	27
18 U.S.C. 3585(b) .....	38
18 U.S.C. 3614(b) .....	27
18 U.S.C. 3621-3626 (2006 & Supp. I 2007) .....	28, 40
18 U.S.C. 3621(a) .....	28
18 U.S.C. 3621(e)(2)(B) .....	38, 46
18 U.S.C. 3622 .....	28, 29
18 U.S.C. 3624 (1988) .....	4, 6, 8, 32, 33, 49, 13a
18 U.S.C. 3624 (1994) .....	8, 8a
18 U.S.C. 3624 (Supp. II 1996) .....	8, 7a
18 U.S.C. 3624 (2006 & Supp. I 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3624(a) .....	9
18 U.S.C. 3624(b)(1) (1988) .....	33
18 U.S.C. 3624(b)(1) (1994) .....	19
18 U.S.C. 3624(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3624(c) (Supp. II 2008) .....	8, 25, 4a
18 U.S.C. 3624(c)(1) (Supp II 2008) .....	25, 26
18 U.S.C. 3624(c)(2) (Supp. II 2008) .....	25
18 U.S.C. 3624(d) .....	25
18 U.S.C. 3624(d)(1)-(3) .....	25
18 U.S.C. 4042(a)(1) .....	38
18 U.S.C. 4046(a) .....	27
18 U.S.C. 4161 (Supp. II 1948) .....	31
18 U.S.C. 4161 note (Supp. II 1948) .....	32
18 U.S.C. 4161 (1982) .....	2, 3, 4, 32, 33, 17a

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 4162 (Supp. II 1948) .....	31
18 U.S.C. 4162 (1982) .....	3, 4, 32, 17a
18 U.S.C. 4165 (Supp. II 1948) .....	31
18 U.S.C. 4165 (1982) .....	3, 17a
28 U.S.C. 509 .....	38
28 U.S.C. 510 .....	38
28 U.S.C. 2241 .....	2, 11
Exec. Order No. 11,755, 3 C.F.R. 113 (1975) .....	29
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 0.96 .....	38
Section 0.96(s) .....	38, 39
Section 523.20 .....	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009) .....	18
131 Cong. Rec. (1985):	
p. 488 .....	36
p. 7431 .....	36
141 Cong. Rec. 4174 (1995) .....	36
55 Fed. Reg. 19,189 (1990) .....	41
H.R. Rep. No. 935, 86th Cong., 1st Sess. (1959) .....	32, 33
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1159, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) ...	34
<i>Report of the Federal Courts Study Committee</i> (1990) ...	4
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st. Sess. (1983) .....	4, 34, 45

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Glenn Schmitt et al., U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Analysis of the Impact of the Crack Cocaine Amendment If Made Retroactive 23</i> (Oct. 3, 2007) < <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/general/Impact_Analysis_20071003_3b.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/general/Impact_ Analysis_20071003_3b.pdf</a> > .....	40
7 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	17
United States Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment of How Well the Federal Criminal Justice System Is Achieving the Goals of Sentencing Reform</i> (2004) < <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/15_year/15_year_study_full.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/15_year/15_year_study_full. pdf</a> > .....	40
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993) .....	17, 18, 23, 27
Charles Alan Wright & Charles H. Koch, Jr., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure: Judicial Review</i> (2006) .....	47
